

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 923 OF 2024

Bansi Bhaga Kale And Ors ...Applicants

**Versus**

Ashwini Eknath Kale And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Hemant Kenjalkar a/w Minal Kamble More and  
Prathamesh Divekar, for the Applicants.

Mr. A. D. Kamkhedkar, APP for the State.

SANTOSH  
SUBHASH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
SANTOSH SUBHASH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2026.01.23  
19:02:45 +0530

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED: 22<sup>nd</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**PC:-**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the applicants.
2. By an order dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2025, notice was ordered to be issued to respondent No.1.
3. An affidavit of service is filed, which indicates that the notice has been served on respondent No.1.
4. None appears for the respondent No. 1.
5. The applicants shall furnish a copy of the application for service on respondent No.1 afresh, within a period of one week.
6. Issue notice to respondent No.1 through Court, returnable on 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

7. Since respondent No.1 has been privately served and none appears for Respondent No. 1, there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c), qua the applicants only.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**